

No. 04-2490

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**AHMED HASSAN ALI a/k/a Ahmed Warsame
A73 488 577,**

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

**MARK CANGEMI, Interim District Director,
Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,**

Respondent-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, CIVIL NO. 03-3189 (DWF/JSM)**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

**PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division**

**DAVID KLINE
Deputy Director**

**JENNIFER PAISNER
Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-8268**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING ALI RELEASED	9
A. The Relevant Law In The Eighth And Ninth Circuits	9
1. Ali's Removal To Somalia Is Currently Barred By The Ninth Circuit's Decision In Ali v. Ashcroft	9
2. The Eighth Circuit's Decision In Jama I And II	10
B. Ali's Removal To Somalia Is Reasonably Foreseeable Under Jama II, And His Continued Detention Is Thus Permissible Under Zadvydas	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS-FREE DISKETTE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ali v. Ashcroft</u> , 213 F.R.D. 390 (W.D. Wash.), <u>aff'd</u> 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, <u>passim</u>
<u>Grove v. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 245 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<u>Jama v. Ashcroft</u> , 362 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 2004)	3, <u>passim</u>
<u>Jama v. INS</u> , 124 S.Ct. 1407 (2004)	11
<u>Jama v. INS</u> , 329 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2003)	3, <u>passim</u>
<u>Johnston v. Luebbers</u> , 288 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<u>United States v. McIntosh</u> , 236 F.3d 968 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1022 (2001)	8
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	2, <u>passim</u>

STATUTES

The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 241, 8 U.S.C. § 1231	9, <u>passim</u>
---------------------------------------	------------------

OTHER STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1, 2

No. 04-2490
